b) Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework)

The Group and the Company are transitioning entities and have elected to apply FRS during

the last financial year 2017.  The Group is adopting the new IFRS-compliant framework,

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) for annual period beginning on 1 January

2018.  Upon adoption of MFRS, the Group and the Company will be applying MFRS 1 “First-

time Adoption of MFRS”.

The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of MFRS will have

on its consolidated financial statements for year ended 31 December 2017 and the beginning

of the earliest period presented, 1 January 2017 as below. The estimated impact on initial

application is based on assessment undertaken to date and the actual impacts of adopting

the standard may change because the new accounting policies are subject to change until

the Group presents its first financial statements that include the date of initial application.

 As previously
reported under

FRS Framework
RM’000

Effect of transitioning
to MFRS and

reclassification
RM’000

As restated
under MFRS
Framework

RM’000

As at 1 January 2017
Group

Non-Current Asset
Land held for property development 302,200 (302,200) -
Inventories - 302,200 302,200

Current Assets
Property development costs 97,923 (97,923) -
Inventories 22,895 97,923 120,818

 As previously
reported under

FRS Framework
RM’000

Effect of transitioning
to MFRS and

reclassification
RM’000

As restated
under MFRS
Framework

RM’000

As at 31 December 2017
Group

Non-Current Asset
Land held for property development 344,437 (344,437) -
Inventories - 344,437 344,437

Current Assets
Property development costs 55,842 (55,842) -
Inventories 37,505 55,842 93,347

7

3. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 was

not subject to any qualification.

4. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows

during the current quarter and year to-date.

5. Changes in Estimates

The preparation of the interim financial statements in conformity with Malaysian Financial

Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) requires management to make judgements, estimates and